Resolution made by the Mangaweka Town Board.

State-guaranteed Advances Office,
Wellington, 15th May, 1913.

THE following resolution, made by the Mangaweka Town
Reard in multiplied in made by the Mangaweka Town Board, is published in accordance with the provisions of the New Zealand State-guaranteed Advances Amendment Act, 1912.

W. FRASER. Acting Minister of Finance.

MANGAWEKA TOWN BOARD.

MOVED by Councillor Collis,-

1. In pursuance and in exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1908, and its amendments, the Mangaweka Town Board hereby resolves as follows: To borrow the sum of £900 for the purpose of constructing waterworks and the installation of a sewerage system, being 10 per cent. additional on a loan of £9,110 sthematical to the weight to the resolution. system, being 10 per cent. additional on a loan of 19,110 authorized to be raised by the ratepayers of the said town district by a poll taken on the 24th day of June, 1911, the said amount of £9,110 being insufficient to complete the works for which such loan was raised.

2. That the period for the said loan of £900 shall be thirty-six years and a half, or until the loan is fully paid off.

3. That the interest to be paid on the said loan be at the rate of £5 per centum per annum.

4. That the security for the said loan shall be an annually recurring special rate of 2.7d. in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the capital value) on all rateable provalue (on the basis of the capital value) on all rateable property within the Mangaweka Town District, such special rate being duly passed by resolution on the 4th day of July, 1911, and gazetted in the New Zealand Gazette for the year 1911, on page 2498; the cost of the loan to be paid out of such loan.

Seconded by Councillor Turnbull, and carried.

Passed 6th May, 1913.

Resolution made by the Council of the County of Amuri.

State-guaranteed Advances Office, Wellington, 15th May, 1913.

THE following resolution, made by the Amuri County Council, is published in accordance with the provisions of the New Zealand State-guaranteed Advances Amendment Act, 1912.

W. FRASER Acting Minister of Finance.

AMURI COUNTY COUNCIL.

THE Amuri County Council hereby resolve to borrow, under subsection (1) of section 3 of the New Zealand State-guaranteed Advances Act, 1912, the sum of £500 for the purpose of paying their proportion of cost towards the erection of the Waipara Traffic-bridge and approaches, and the New Zealand State-guaranteed Advances Board has provisionally approved the application for such loan at the rate of £3 15s. per centum per annum: And whereas the New Zealand State-guaranteed Advances Superintendent is unable to advance such loan (namely, £500) at the said rate of interest, but can advance the same at the rate of £4 10s. per centum per annum:

Now, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1908, and section 4 of the Local Bodies' Loans Amendment Act, 1910, the Amuri County Council hereby resolves: That, for the purpose of providing moneys sufficient to cover the increased payments in respect of such loan (namely, £500), the said Amuri County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 1/261 of a penny in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property comprising the whole of the County of Amuri; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable half-yearly on the 1st day of May and the 1st day of November in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being for a period of thirty-six years and a half, or until such loan is fully paid off.

Resolution passed 3rd May, 1913.

D. D. MACFARLANE, Chairman. D. T. DALZELL, Acting Clerk. Resolution made by the Council of the County of Levels.

State-guaranteed Advances Office,
Wellington, 15th May, 1913.

THE following resolution, made by the Levels County
Council, is published in accordance with the provisions
of the New Zealand State-guaranteed Advances Amendment

Act, 1912.

W. FRASER, Acting Minister of Finance.

LEVELS COUNTY COUNCIL.

Resolution making Special Rate.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1908, and its amendments, the Levels County Council hereby resolves as follows: That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of £1,400, authorized to be raised by the Levels County Council, under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of creeting a bridge at Cleland's Crossing over the Tengawai River, the said Levels County Council hereby makes Tengawai River, the said Levels County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 0.0088d. in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Levels County, comprising the whole of the County of the Levels; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable half-yearly on the 1st day of February and the 1st day of August in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty-six years and a half, or until the loan is fully paid off.

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Levels County Council held on the 7th day of May, 1913.

F. E. WHITEHEAD, Clerk to the Levels County Council.

Resolution made by the Pleasant Point Town Board.

State-guaranteed Advances Office, Wellington, 15th May, 1913.

THE following resolution, made by the Pleasant Point

Town Board, is published in accordance with the provisions of the New Zealand State-guaranteed Advances Amendment Act, 1912.

W. FRASER, Acting Minister of Finance.

PLEASANT POINT TOWN BOARD.

Whereas the Pleasant Point Town Board has been authorized by the ratepayers to borrow £490 for the purpose of kerbing and asphalting 120 chains of footpaths, and the New Zealand State-guaranteed Advances Board has finally granted the application for such loan at the rate of 32 per cent. per annum: And whereas the New Zealand State-guaranteed Advances Office Superintendent is unable to advance such loan (namely, £490) at the said rate of interest, but can advance £490 at the rate of $4\frac{1}{2}$ per cent. per annum:

Now, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1968, and section 4 of the Local Bodies' Loans Amendment Act, 1910, the Pleasant Point Town Board hereby resolves: That, for the purpose of providing moneys sufficient to cover the increased payments in respect of such loan (namely, £490), the said Pleasant Point Town Board hereby makes and levies a special rate of §d. in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property in that portion of the Pleasant Point Town District known as the Central Pleasant Point Special-rating Area; and that such special rate shall be an annualrating Area; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable half-yearly on the 31st day of March and the 30th day of September in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty-six years and a half, or until such loan is fully paid off.

We hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was passed at a special meeting of the Pleasant Point Town Board duly convened and held at the office of the said Board on the 7th May, 1913.

GEORGE SAUNDERS. Chairman. C. SMITH, Clerk.